

OCTOBER TERM 2021

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**CHADRICK FULKS,
Petitioner,**

v.

**T.J. WATSON, Warden, USP-Terre Haute, and United States of America,
Respondents.**

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

--- CAPITAL CASE ---

Peter Williams
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner, and
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF ALL RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS - APPENDIX	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Initial § 2255 Proceedings.....	5
B. Intervening Legal Developments	7
C. Intervening Diagnostic Developments	8
D. Section 2241 Petition	11
1. Legal argument.....	11
2. Factual proffer.....	13
E. The Lower Courts’ Denial of Savings Clause Review	20
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	22
I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ALONGSIDE <i>JONES V. HENDRIX</i> , IN WHICH THIS COURT RECENTLY GRANTED CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS THE MEANING OF “INADEQUATE” AS USED IN THE SAVINGS CLAUSE.....	22
A. There Is a Widely Acknowledged Circuit Split Concerning the Meaning of “Inadequate or Ineffective” Under § 2255(e).....	22
B. Because this Petition Raises the Same Issue Presented in <i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> in a Different Context, Combining Review of the Petitions Will Contribute to a Just Resolution of the Circuit Split.....	25
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING A DECISION IN <i>JONES V. HENDRIX</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS - APPENDIX

1.	Opinion <i>Fulks v. Watson</i> , 4 F.4th 586 (7th Cir. 2021).....	PA001
2.	Order Denying Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Fulks v. Krueger</i> , 2:15-cv-33 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 20, 2019).....	PA010
3.	Order Denying Motion to Amend or Alter Judgment, <i>Fulks v. Krueger</i> , 2:15-cv-33 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 1, 2020).....	PA024
4.	Opinion Denying Motion for Relief Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255, <i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 875 F. Supp .2d 535 (Aug. 20, 2010).....	PA028
5.	Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>Fulks v. Watson</i> , No. 20-1900 (7th Cir. Mar. 11, 2022).....	PA108
6.	Notice of Issuance of Mandate, <i>Fulks v. Watson</i> , No. 20-1900 (7th Cir. March 21, 2022).....	PA109
7.	Final Judgement, <i>Fulks v. Watson</i> , No. 20-1900 (7th Cir. July 19, 2021).....	PA110
8.	Final Judgment, <i>Fulks v. Krueger</i> , 2:15-cv-33 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 20, 2019)	PA111
9.	Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 2:15-cv-33 (S. D. Ind. Mar. 8, 2019)	PA113
10.	McGrew K., Norm Obsolescence: The Flynn Effect, <i>The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability</i> , American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (2015).....	PA193
11.	Excerpt from <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, 5th Edition</i> , American Psychiatric Association (2013).....	PA209
12.	Excerpt from <i>User’s Guide to Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports – 11th Edition</i> , American Association of Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (2012).....	PA219

- 13. Excerpt, Trial Testimony of James Evans, Ph.D., June 23, 2004, *United States v. Fulks*, 4:02-cr-992 (D.S.C.).....PA225
- 14. Excerpt, Trial Testimony of Ruben C. Gur, Ph.D., June 13, 2004, *United States v. Fulks*, 4:02-cr-992 (D.S.C.).....PA238
- 15. Report of Jonathan Venn, Ph.D. (March 30, 2004).....PA249
- 16. Declaration of James H. Hilkey, Ph.D. (June 2, 2008)PA266
- 17. Declaration of Margaret Melikian, D.O. (May 27, 2008)PA273
- 18. Declaration of Seymour L. Halleck, M.D. (May 9, 2008) (curriculum vitae omitted).....PA280

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alaimalo v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1042–49 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	1, 5, 6, 30
<i>Bruce v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 868 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Bryant v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	22-23
<i>Fulks v. Watson</i> , 4 F.4th 586 (7th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	2, 7
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)	23, 24
<i>In re Jones</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 8 F.4th 683 (8th Cir. 2021)	24, 26
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , No. 21-857, --- S. Ct. ---, 2022 WL 1528372 (May 16, 2022)	2
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	29
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	22-24
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) (“ <i>Moore P</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (“ <i>Moore II</i> ”)	8
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)	24, 29
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , 964 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	26
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 683 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 535 (Aug. 20, 2010)	20, 26, 27
<i>Webster v. Daniels</i> , 784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	11, 12, 27-28
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , 939 F.3d 695–03 (6th Cir. 2019)	24

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922 25
18 U.S.C. § 1201 5
18 U.S.C. § 2119 5
18 U.S.C. §§ 3591 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254 3
28 U.S.C. § 2241 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2255 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 27
